
THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS BOARD OF ADMINISTRATNE APPEALS 

WAYNE K. CURRY COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, LARGO, MARYLAND 20774 
TELEPHONE (301) 952-3220 

NOTICEOFFINALDECBION 

OF BOARD OF APPEALS 

RE: Case No. V-138-21 Humberto Valencia Rubio

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Board Order setting forth the action taken by the Board of 
Appeals in your case on the following date: February 9, 2022 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that on August 9, 2022 , the above notice and attached Order of the Board were 
mailed, postage prepaid, to all persons of record. 

cc: Petitioner 

Adjoining Property Owners 
M-NCPPC, Permit Review Section
DPIE/Building Code Official, Permitting



BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Sitting as the Board of Zoning Appeals 

Petitioner: Humberto Valencia Rubio 
Appeal No.: V-138-21 
Subject Property: Lot 38, Part of 39 tbru 43, Block 36, Glenn Dale Heights Re-subdivision, being 

3223 Hiland Avenue, Glenn Dale, Prince George's County, Maryland 
Witness: Ken Parsons, Architect 
Heard and Decided: February 9, 2022 
Board Members Present and Voting: Albert C. Scott, Vice Chairman 

Anastasia T. Johnson, Member 
Board Member Absent: Bobbie S. Mack, Chairperson 

RESOLUTION 

This appeal is brought before the Board of Appeals, sitting as the Board of Zoning Appeals for the 
Maryland-Washington Regional District in Prince George's County, Maryland (the "Board"), requesting a 
variance from the strict application of the provisions of Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County Code (the 
"Zoning Ordinance"). 

In this appeal, a proceeding pursuant to Section 27-229 of the Zoning Ordinance, Petitioner requests 
that the Board approve variances from Section 27-442(e)(Table IV) which prescribes that each comer lot 
shall have a side yard along the side street at least 25 feet in depth and a rear yard at least 20 feet in 
depth/width. Section 27-442(c)(Table II) which prescribes that not more than 30% of the net lot area shall be 
covered by buildings and off-street parking. Petitioner proposes to validate existing conditions (side street 
yard depth) and obtain a building permit for the construction of one-story addition and front porch w/roof. 
Variances of 4 feet side street yard depth, 3 feet rear yard depth/width and 2% net lot coverage are requested. 

Evidence Presented 

The following testimony and record evidence were considered by the Board: 

1. The property was subdivided in 1913, contains 11,949 square feet, is zoned R-R (Rural-
Residential) and is improved with a single-family dwelling, driveway and shed. Exhibits (Exhs.) 2, 4, 7, 8 
and 9 (A) thru (F). 

2. The property is a comer lot with Dubarry Street being the legal front and Hiland Avenue (which
the dwelling fronts) being the legal side street. Exhs. 2, 4, 7, 8 and 9 (A) thru (F). 

3. The subject property is composed of whole or parts of Lots 38 through 43. The combined lots,
due to their varying lengths, create an irregular shaped property, with the legal front yard (Lot 41-43) 
decreasing in length. Exhs. 2, 4, 7, 8 and 9 (A) thru (F). 
4. The house is located on a steep hill on the legal front and right sides of the property where the proposed
covered front porch will be located. Exhs. 2, 4, 7, 8 and 9 (A) thru (F).

5. Petitioner proposes to validate an existing condition (side street yard depth) and obtain a building
permit for the construction of the one-story addition and front porch w/roof. He explained that the new 
porch will decrease the right-side street depth by 8-feet, therefore a variance of 4 feet is warranted. The rear 
yard has an existing condition that provides only 17 feet, requiring a variance for the rear yard setback of 3 
feet. With the building of the covered front porch and rear addition, the net lot coverage increases to 27%. 
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Because the maximum allowable lot coverage in the R-R Zone is 25%, a variance for 2% net lot coverage is 
required. Exhs. 2, 4, 7, 8 and 9 (A) thru (F). 

6. Architect Ken Parson testified that the house was constructed in the 1970s. He explained that the
property contains a very steep hill not only on the front, but on the side yards, making it difficult to build in 
the side yard areas. In addition, a gas line runs along the right-side yard of the property. Exhs. 2, 3 (a) thru 
(i) and 5 (A) thru (D).

7. Humberto Valencia Rubio stated that the property was purchased in 2019. Exh. 7.
8. He further stated that the proposed porch will provide outdoor enjoyment for the family as well

as improve the look of the dwelling (along Hiland Avenue). In regard to the proposed addition in the 
functional "rear", he would like to create an office area as well as increase the number of available 
bedrooms. Exhs. 2, 3 (a) thru (i) and 5 (A) thru (D). 

9. He testified that his neighbors did not object to the proposed addition and improvements.

Applicable Code Section and Authority 

Section 27-230 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Board to grant variances when, by reason of 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography, or other extraordinary situation or condition of 
specific parcels of property, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in peculiar and 
unusual practical difficulties or an exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property, provided 
such relief can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of the General 
Plan or Master Plan. 

Findings of the Board 

After hearing all the testimony and reviewing the evidence of record, the Board finds that the 
requested variances comply with the applicable standards set forth in Section 27-230, more specifically: 

Due to the property being a comer lot, the overall irregular shape of the property, the topography 
(steep grade of the property in the front and right side yard areas) of the property limit locations on which to 
build, the need to expand living space for the family, a gas line running along the right side prohibiting 
building the addition in that area, the location of the driveway already in the legal rear area of the property, 
the only suitable area for the addition is in the legal left side yard (but functional rear) of the comer lot and 
the character of the neighborhood, granting the relief requested would not substantially impair the intent, 
purpose and integrity of the General Plan or Master Plan, and denying the request would result in a peculiar 
and unusual practical difficulty upon the owner of the property. 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, by majority vote, Ms. Bobbie Mack absent, that variances of 4 
feet side street yard depth, 3 feet rear yard depth/width and 2% net lot coverage in order to validate existing 
conditions (side street yard depth) and obtain a building permit for the construction of one-story addition, 

front porch w/roof on the property located at 3223 Hiland Avenue, Glenn Dale, Prince George's County, 
Maryland, be and is hereby APPROVED. Approval of the variances is contingent upon development in 
compliance with the approved site plan, Exhibit 2 and approved elevation plans, Exhibits 3 (a) thru (i). 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
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NOTICE 

Within thirty (30) days from the date of this decision, any person, firm, corporation, or governmental 

agency who was a party to the Board's proceedings and is aggrieved by its decision may file an appeal to the 
Circuit Court of Prince George's County. 

Further, Section 27-233(a) of the Prince George's County Code states: 

A decision of the Board, permitting the erection of a building or structure, shall not be valid for more 
than two (2) years, unless a building permit for the erection is obtained within this period and the 

construction is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of the decision and the 

permit. 
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(240) 755-3766 Humberto Valencia 

3223 Hiland Ave, Glenn Dale, MD 20769 

34'x14' New Bedroom/Office on Rear of House & 45'x8' Front Porch 

GENERAL NOTES ARE ACKNOUJLEDGED AND SHALL BE ADHERED TO DURING THE CONSTRUCTION 

Misc. Notes: 

1 - All work including all structural, HVAC, electrical, plumbing among all 
other shall be performed in accordance with all applicable national, 
state and local codes regulations and will follow 2018 International 
Residential Code (IRC) Construction Guide Specifications. 

2 - All dimensions should be read or calculated and never scaled 

3 - All pre-fabricated materials, equipment, fixtures and etc. shall be 
installed per manufacture's instructions and requirements. 

4 - All wood exposed to air or in contact with masonry or 
concrete shall be treated as required. 

5 - The presumptive bearing is 1500 psi in original undisturbed soil of 
bearing value. minimum 30 inches below finish grade to bottom of footing. 

6 - Provide minimum 3" solid bearing on the foundation wall for
all beams and headers. 

7 - The bottom of all concrete footings shall extend 12" minimum into 
original undisturbed soil having a minimum safe bearing capacity 
as indicated above. Also to be a minimum of 30" below finished 
grade.

8 - Beams & Bandboards that are supported by Treated 6"x6" 
posts below them are bolted using two(2) - 1/2" Hex 
Head bolts using 3/4" Washers. All Joist Hangers must use min. 
1 1/2" Hex Head Joist Hanger Bolts. Nails are NOT acceptable. 

Package Contents 

Existing House: 

Proposed Changes: 

IEXH.# 3(a-l) -I
V-138-21 

1 - Front Cover& Contents Page 

2 - Pictures of Lot/House

3 - Existing Plat

4 - Proposed Plat

5 - Existing 1st Floor

6 - Existing Front View 
,, I

7 - Existing Left (Dubarry Street Side) V�

8 - New Footings Foundation )>I 

> 
"tJ 

9 - New 1st Floor 

10 - New Front Porch Detail 

11 - New Rear Addition Sides Detail 

12 - New Rear Addition Rear Detail 

13 - New Roof Framing Plan 

14 - Attachment Wall Section 

15 - New Front Porch View 

16 - New Right Rear View
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NOTES:. 

1- FOUNDATION WALL WITH CONC. BLOCK 
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ON 8"X24" CONC. FOOTING REINFORCED WITl-i 
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Humberto Valencia FRAME WALL SECTION 3223 Hiland Ave (240) 755-3766 
Glenn Dale, MD 20769 

Designed by: 
KKP 



DBL 2x6 Bea
� (Top View) Qr Top View) 

I 
NOTE: Bandboards are DBL 2"x6" 

suppor ted by Treated 6"x6" posts below them 
that are bolted using 2 - 1/2" Hex 
Head bolts using 3/4" Washers. 
Ceiling Joists are 2"x6" at 16" o.c. attached to 
DBL 2x6 Beams using Joist Hangers using min. 
1 1/2" Hex Head Joist Hanger Bolts. 

D1 Hex Bolt Detail 
6,ct; 

(Knotched for DBL Beam) 

DBL 2x6 Beam 
(End View) 

1/2" Hex Headed Bolts 
wtwashers 

NOTE: All connectors, anchors 
and fasteners shall be either 
ZMAX or hot-dip galvanized 
steel. 
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COOcrete Slab 
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Humberto Valencia 
3223 Hiland Ave (240) 755-3766 
Glenn Dale, MD 20769 
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Humberto Valencia 

_Rear Addition Rear Framing Details 3223 Hiland Ave (240) 755-3766 
Glenn Dale, MD 20769 
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TYPICAL FRAME ROOF: #225 ASPHALT SHINGLES, 
7 /16" CDX ROOFING PLYWOOD TO BE NAILED MIN. 
6" SEAMS/12" BEARING PDIN'TS, (MIN. 6D RING SHANKED NAILS) 
FOR WIND/BEARING SUPPORT, 2x10 LVL RIDGE BEAM, 
2x8 WTERS @ 1 6" o.c., ATTACHED USING SIMPSON STRONG TIE 

H2,SA STRAPS WITH HEX HEAD 1.5" HANGER BOLTS, 

NOTE: All connectors, anchors and fasteners 
shall be either ZMAX or post batch, 

hot-dip galvanized steel. 
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